

15-15712

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MICHELLE-LAEL B. NORSWORTHY,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,  
  
v.  
  
**JEFFREY BEARD, et al.,**  
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

No. C 14-00695 JST (PR)  
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar, Judge

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
JONATHAN L. WOLFF  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
THOMAS S. PATTERSON  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 227108  
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
Telephone: (415) 703-5781  
Fax: (415) 703-5843  
Email: Jose.ZelidonZepeda@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
Beard, Spearman, Coffin, Lozano,  
Adams, Newton, Van Leer, and Zamora*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	2
I.    The preliminary injunction is improper as a matter of law because the district court applied the wrong legal standard. ....	2
A.    The district court substituted the WPATH’s standards of care for the deliberate-indifference standard.....	2
B.    Contrary to Amicus ACLU’s assertion, Defendants do not urge application of a different Eighth Amendment standard to the claims of transgender inmates.....	8
II.   The district court erred by affording Ms. Norsworthy complete relief on a disputed record rather than allowing discovery and a full evidentiary hearing.....	12
A.    Where factual disputes predominate, district courts must conduct an evidentiary hearing before granting injunctive relief.....	13
B.    Material factual disputes abound in this case.....	16
1.    CDCR does not have a blanket policy prohibiting sex-reassignment surgery. ....	16
2.    Dr. Levine provided credible, substantial, and un rebutted testimony, and the district court should not have made an adverse credibility finding without holding an evidentiary hearing or allowing further discovery.....	19
3.    Other key factual issues were disputed, including Ms. Norsworthy’s delay in seeking injunctive relief, and the qualifications of her proffered experts. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
III. Ms. Norsworthy did not demonstrate that she faced immediate threatened injury without mandatory preliminary injunctive relief.....	28
IV. The district court’s order fails to account for serious security concerns.....	30
A. The district court erred by disregarding unrebutted testimony regarding the impact on safety that its injunction would cause. ....	30
B. Amicus BALIF’s brief underscores the district court’s error in not holding an evidentiary hearing to assess security concerns before issuing its preliminary injunction.....	34
Conclusion .....	36
Statement of Related Cases.....	37
Certificate of Compliance.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
 <i>Aguirre v. Chula Vista Sanitary Serv. &amp; Sani-Tainer, Inc.</i>	
542 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1976) (per curiam) .....	16
 <i>Airline Pilots Association International v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i>	
898 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	12, 13
 <i>Arnold v. Wilson</i>	
No. 13cv900, 2014 WL 7345755 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2014).....	23
 <i>Bell v. County of L.A.</i>	
No. CV-07-8187-GW, 2008 WL 4375768 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	35
 <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i>	
441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	31, 32
 <i>Berg v. Kincheloe</i>	
794 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	35
 <i>Caribbean Marine Serv. Co., Inc. v. Baldrige</i>	
844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	28
 <i>Chaker v. Crogan</i>	
428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	34
 <i>Charlton v. Estate of Charlton</i>	
841 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15
 <i>De'Lonta v. Johnson</i>	
708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8
 <i>Druley v. Patton</i>	
601 Fed. Appx. 632 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	23
 <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i>	
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10, 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Forbes v. Edgar</i> 112 F.3d 262 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Grocery Outlet Inc. v. Albertson’s Inc.</i> 497 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Hallett v. Morgan</i> 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>Hennighan v. Inspire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> 38 F. Supp. 3d 1083, 1094-95 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	21
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	34
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	7
<i>Int’l Molders’ &amp; Allied Workers’ Local v. INS</i> 799 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>Jackson v. Fair</i> 846 F.2d 811 (1st Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Jackson v. Kotter</i> 541 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Jacobson &amp; Co., Inc. v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> 548 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> 781 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kosilek v. O'Brien</i> 135 S. Ct. 2059 (2015).....	20
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> 889 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D. Mass. 2012).....	20
<i>McNearney v. Washington Department of Corrections</i> No. C11-5930 RBL, 2012 WL 3545267 (W.D. Wash. June 15, 2012).....	29
<i>Meriwether v. Faulkner</i> 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> 591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	30
<i>Oakland Tribune, Inc. v. Chronicle Publ. Co., Inc.</i> 762 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Peralta v. Dillard</i> 774 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	4
<i>Pirtle v. Hickman</i> No. CV-05-146-S-MHW, 2005 WL 3359731 (D. Idaho Dec. 9, 2005).....	35
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> No. C01-1351-TEH (N.D. Cal.) .....	17
<i>Praylor v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Justice</i> 430 F.3d 1208 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>R.H. v. Los Gatos Union Sch. Dist.</i> 33 F. Supp. 3d 1138 (N.D. Cal. April 2, 2014) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	11
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	35
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Thomas v. County of Los Angeles</i> 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Toguchi v. Chung</i> 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Owens</i> 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>United States v. McGee</i> 714 F.2d 607 (6th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Univ. of Tx. v. Camenisch</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	12
<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	34
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
United States Code, Title 18 § 3626(a)(1).....	30, 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Environmental Protection Act .....	11
Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA) .....	30, 32, 34, 35
Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA) .....	35
California Penal Code	
§ 3041(b).....	22
§ 3041.2 .....	22
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Eighth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
California Board of Parole Hearing, Parole Suitability Hearing Results <a href="http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BOPH/docs/PSHR/PSHR_Month_of_May_2015.pdf">http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BOPH/docs/PSHR/PSHR_Month_of_May_2015.pdf</a> (last visited June 11, 2015).....	22
California Code of Regulations, Title 15	
§ 3350.1 .....	17
§ 3350.1(d).....	17, 18
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Operations Manual	
§ 12010.6 .....	17
§ 91020.26 .....	17
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 65(a) .....	25
Rule 65(a)(2).....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
United States District Court, Northern District of California, Civil Local Rules Rule 7-3(c) .....	21
